

These terms and conditions of hire govern all present and future hire arrangements between us and you.

WHAT THIS DOCUMENT DOES

This document sets out the terms and conditions of the agreement (this "Agreement") with you the hiring customer ("Customer", "you") in respect of all present and future hires of containers, Equipment (as defined below), and accessories and all delivery, carriage, collection or relocation services ("Carriage") by United Rentals New Zealand, Company No 1062072 ("Owner", "we" or "us") to you. If you wish to hire Equipment from us, we may ask you to sign or otherwise approve or assent to a quote or other document we present to you ("Quote"). The Quote is not a separate contract but is part of, and must be read together with, this Agreement. You enter into this Agreement by signing or otherwise approving or assenting to a Quote. A Quote may include special conditions which apply in addition to these terms and conditions. We may decline to hire Equipment to you in our discretion.

1) OWNERSHIP

- (a) At all times we own the Equipment hired to you. You do not have any right, interest or claim in or over the Equipment except as expressly set out in this Agreement.
- (b) You do not have any express or implied right or entitlement to sell, charge, encumber, grant any right, interest or lien (of any nature) in or over, the Equipment.
- (c) You must not alter the Equipment in any way or change or obscure the identification lettering and numbering on any Equipment. If you fail to remove any markings you have added to the Equipment upon return of the Equipment, we may do so at your cost.
- (d) At all times we own all intellectual property rights attributable to the Equipment or anything we do in connection with this Agreement including in any inventions, drawings, designs or other work.

2) WHAT FEES AND CHARGES ARE PAYABLE BY YOU?

- (a) Fees. You agree to pay us the charges (including the Equipment hire fees and any carriage and / or Rental Protection Plan fees specified) as set out in the Quote for each unit of Equipment hired or services or Carriage supplied ("Fees").
- (b) Invoicing. We will invoice you for the Fees monthly in arrears. Fees are due and payable within 14 days of receipt of invoice). You must pay the undisputed amounts of Fees within 14 days of receipt of the invoice.
- (c) Changing Fees. If your hire under this Agreement is not for a fixed term we may in respect of the hire increase the charges, and we also may change our payment terms, on one month's written notice to you (in which case you may terminate the relevant hire on one month's notice if you are not agreeable to the increase or change).
- (d) Calculation of hire fees. We charge a periodic amount for hires if you hire for a period or part of the period and so you must pay all charges for each period regardless of the number of days in such period you hired the Equipment.
- (e) Payments. You must pay the charges on the due date, without deduction, set off or counterclaim. Unless we have agreed to credit terms, the charges will be automatically debited to your nominated credit card or bank account as set out in the Quote until all Equipment has been returned and you have fulfilled all your obligations under this Agreement. We reserve the right to add a credit card surcharge reflecting the actual fee charged by the credit card provider for facilitating the payment. We accept Visa and Mastercard payments.
- (f) Late payments. If any charges are not paid on the due date, you must pay interest on the unpaid charges ("Overdue Amount") to compensate us for your overdue

payment. Interest on any Overdue Amount will be calculated monthly at the rate of 3% per annum from and including the due date to and including the date that we receive payment of the Overdue Amount.

(g) Rental Protection Plan ("RPP")

- Pursuant to clause 5, you are responsible for damage to, loss, theft or destruction of the Equipment that occurs at any time before the Equipment is returned to us.
- (ii) You may, at the time of entering into this Agreement, elect to pay the monthly Rental Protection Plan ("RPP") fee specified in the Quote.
- (iii) RPP is an agreement by us to reduce your liability for loss, theft or damage to the Equipment in certain circumstances, to the RPP excess. Please refer to the Rental Protection Plan addendum ("Addendum") for full terms and conditions. The Addendum can be found at [website].
- (iv) If you do not elect to pay the RPP fee, you must arrange for insurance in compliance with clause 8 of this Agreement.
- (v) Nothing in this clause 2(g) affects or limits your liability under clause 7(a).
- (h) Disputed invoices. If you, in good faith, dispute any invoiced amount, you must provide us with written notice within [5] days of receipt of the invoice stating the amount you believe is due for payment and setting out the reasons for not paying the balance. You may withhold payment of the disputed amount until the dispute is resolved and you must pay the undisputed amount by the date that payment must be made in accordance with clause 2(b). We will not charge interest or exercise any rights to terminate for non-payment until the dispute is resolved.

3) HIRE PERIOD AND DELIVERY OF EQUIPMENT

- (a) A hire begins when you take possession of the Equipment or sign a receipt acknowledging delivery (each a "Delivery") and terminates when you return the Equipment as specified in Section 4 or on the date this Agreement is terminated ("Hire Period").
- (b) Risk in and responsibility for the Equipment passes to you on Delivery.
- (c) You must not move the Equipment from the location specified in the Quote without our prior written consent and must never move the Equipment out of New Zealand.
- (d) Prior to the expiry of the Hire Period, you may seek an extension of the Hire Period:
 - (i) for a further fixed term;
 - (ii) or to hold the equipment on an ongoing month to month basis.
- (e) We may, acting reasonably, approve an extension as referred to a clause 3(d). We may also terminate any holding per clause 3(d)(ii) at any time.
- (f) Any extension of the Hire Period under clause 3(d) does not constitute a new agreement and the terms and conditions of this Agreement (including any payment of the RPP fees) will continue to apply during any extended Hire Period.

4) RETURN OF EQUIPMENT

- (a) At the end of the agreed period of hire, you must return the Equipment to us at the depot fairly specified by us. The Equipment will be considered returned to us only if, and on the day that, we actually receive it.
- (b) You must ensure the Equipment is empty and clean prior to return. If you do not return the Equipment to us within a reasonable period of time following expiry of this Agreement, clause 10(f) applies.



5) WHO BEARS THE RISK OF DAMAGE/LOSS/THEFT?

- (a) Except for normal wear and tear and subject to clause 2(g), you must pay us on demand for all damage to, loss, theft or destruction of, the Equipment that occurs at any time before the Equipment is returned to us.
- To the extent permitted by law, you are responsible for any damage to, spoilage of or theft of any contents stored in any Equipment, including, without limitation, damage caused by leaking of any Equipment, failure or malfunction of any refrigeration unit that is part of or leased in connection with the Equipment, condensation, humidity, transport, theft, fire, vandalism, vermin, insects including termites/white ants, heat, cold, dust, water or loss caused by forces of nature. In reference to termite/white ants you should be aware that in many areas, placing containers directly on bare ground represents a high risk of termite ingress and damage for which you will be liable. For the avoidance of doubt, to the extent that any such damage to the contents stored in the Equipment causes damage, loss or destruction of the Equipment, you will be liable for such damage to the Equipment in accordance with clause 5(a).

6) REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

- (a) From the beginning of the hire until the Equipment is returned to us you must at your cost maintain the Equipment in good repair and safe operating condition. You agree to: (i) return the Equipment in clean and good condition and free of labels and graffiti unless we applied those labels or the graffiti was written when we had possession of the Equipment; and (ii) pay us on request, the reasonable costs necessary to remove and dispose of contents, clean, repair (less any amount you are relieved of under clause 2(g)) and ready the Equipment for hire by our customers.
- (b) Upon return of the Equipment we will inspect and fairly assess if there is any damage to the Equipment and notify you in writing of the reasonable costs of any repair, removal and disposal or cleaning costs for the Equipment returned, which will be payable by you within 14 days. Any disputes regarding an invoice issued under this clause 6(b) are subject to clause 2(g).
- (c) Compliance with law. You must use and operate the Equipment safely, in compliance with all applicable laws, regulations, standards, Codes of Practice, Building Codes, local, provincial and federal requirements, and only for its intended use. We may inspect the Equipment at any time to check your compliance.

7) LOSS OR TOTAL DAMAGE

(a) If the Equipment is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond reasonable repair, you must: (i) immediately notify us in writing of such occurrence; (ii) pay us the replacement value for the Equipment as fairly specified by us and available on request; and (iii) continue to pay us the hiring charges for the Equipment for the Hire Period. Payments for hire charges do not reduce your obligation to pay replacement value.

8) INSURANCE

- (a) If the Customer does not pay the RPP fee, you must take out and maintain the following insurance policies (Insurance):
 - property insurance that covers loss, theft or damage to the Equipment during the Hire Period for not less than the full replacement cost of the Equipment;
 - public liability insurance with cover of not less than \$2 million per incident and \$10 million in the aggregate; and
 - (iii) commercial auto liability insurance with cover of not less than \$2 million per incident (if applicable).

- (b) A certificate of currency for the Insurance must be provided to the Owner prior to hiring the Equipment.
- (c) Evidence in the form of a certificate of currency of any renewal or change of Insurance must be given to the Owner at its request and in any event prior to the expiry date of the previous certificate of currency.
- (d) The Customer is responsible for any excess and any other costs associated with any Insurance. The Customer is responsible for any shortfall in repair or replacement of the Equipment following payment of any amount received under Insurance.
- (e) If required by the Owner, the Customer must also take out and maintain, for the duration of the Hire Period. Such Insurance must:
 - include the Owner as an insured so that the Owner is deemed a separate insured under the Insurance. Any non-disclosure or misrepresentation by one insured must not prejudice the right of the other insured to claim under any Insurance;
 - (ii) cover the Owner's liability as a principal in connection with the performance of the Hire Contract; and
 - (iii) contain provisions where all rights of subrogation or action against any of the persons comprising the insured are waived.

9) INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF EQUIPMENT

- (a) You are responsible to comply with any operation instructions or conditions displayed in or on the Equipment or which may be provided to you.
- (b) Operation of Equipment by Customer. You agree that you will at all times, at your own cost:
 - (i) operate the Equipment safely, strictly in accordance with all laws, including environmental laws, only for the purpose for which it was designed by the manufacturer, and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and manuals;
 - (ii) ensure persons operating the Equipment are deemed competent, suitably trained, or instructed in its safe and proper use and where necessary hold a current certificate of competency and/or are licensed to use it:
 - display, maintain and draw attention to safety signs and instructions (as required by law), ensure that instructions are observed and signs are not removed or defaced;
 - (iv) maintain appropriate records of any servicing or maintenance carried out on the Equipment, and a weekly running sheet of the Equipment in a form acceptable to the Owner which shows the level of usage by the Customer. The Customer is responsible for performing daily pre-starts on the Equipment and reporting any faults to the Owner prior to using the Equipment and in any event within 24 hours;
 - ensure all persons operating the Equipment wear suitable clothing and protective equipment and are not under the influence of drugs or alcohol;
 - (vi) conduct a site hazard assessment prior to using the Equipment at a site;
 - (vii) check and maintain all fuel, fuel additives, fluid and lubrication requirements for the Equipment on a daily basis, and in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions, and the adhesive signage on the Equipment; and
 - (viii) use only fuel, oil, coolant and lubricants specified by the Owner or the manufacturer.
- (c) Installation and operation of Equipment by Owner. If the Owner installs the Equipment, or supplies an operator ("Operator") with the Equipment, then for that relevant part of the Hire Period:
 - (i) the Operator will work in co-operation with the Customer who must consult with and fully brief the Operator on the proposed task, the site, site



- conditions, matters affecting the health and safety of the Operator and other relevant matters including information requested by the Owner;
- the Customer will not allow any other person to operate the Equipment without the Owner's prior written consent;
- (iii) the Owner will ensure that its Operators are appropriately trained and possess all required licences to operate the Equipment;
- (iv) the Owner will not be liable to the Customer for any acts or omissions of the Operator where they are acting under the Customer's direction or control.
- (d) Safe-keeping & cleaning. The Customer must, at its own cost, ensure that during the Hire Period (and until the Equipment is in the Owner's possession) the Equipment is:
 - (i) stored safely and securely and is protected from theft or seizure:
 - (ii) not contaminated with any hazardous substances (including asbestos). The Customer must advise the Owner of any risks of hazardous substance contamination to the Equipment as soon as it becomes apparent. Where Equipment may have been subjected to contamination, Customer must effectively decontaminate the Equipment, as well as provide Owner with written details of decontamination processes applied. If, in the Owner's reasonable opinion, the Equipment is not capable of being decontaminated, the Customer agrees to pay for the replacement cost of the Equipment; and
 - (iii) emptied of waste.
- (e) Alteration and identifying marks. Customer must not:
 - (i) alter, modify, or tamper with the Equipment without the Owner's prior written consent;
 - alter, remove, deface or erase any identifying mark, plate, number, notices or safety information on the Equipment; or
 - (iii) remove fuel or oil tank caps, bund plugs or seals from the Equipment.
- (f) Suitability. Customer is deemed to be satisfied as to the suitability, condition and fitness for purpose of the Equipment unless the Owner is otherwise notified within 24 hours of the commencement of the Hire Period.
- (g) Inspections. Customer consents to the Owner inspecting the Equipment from time to time during the Hire Period. In addition, the Customer may arrange a joint inspection with the Owner at the end of the Hire Period.
- (h) Safe loading.
 - Customer will safely secure all Equipment (or items loaded in or on the Equipment) loaded in or on the Customer's vehicle; and
 - (ii) any specifications, dimensions or weights of the Equipment provided by the Owner are indicative in nature only and may not be specific to the actual Equipment delivered to the Customer. The Customer is responsible for ensuring that any machines used to lift the Equipment, or any surfaces where the Equipment is placed, can tolerate the specification, weight and dimensions of the Equipment. The Customer indemnifies the Owner for any loss or damage that may occur from a failure to comply with this sub-clause.
- (i) Electrical testing and tagging. Any electrical Equipment will be tested and tagged before it is hired to the Customer. During the Hire Period, the Customer is responsible, at its own expense, for arranging the retesting and re-tagging of any electrical Equipment in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and the applicable New Zealand Standard(s) and Regulatory Authority requirements. The Customer will be liable for

any damage caused to the Equipment resulting from incorrect testing or tagging during the Hire Period.

10) DEFAULT, REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT

- What is an event of default? You commit an "Event of Default" under this Agreement if (i) subject to clause 2(i), you fail to pay any charges when due under the Quote or this Agreement and you do not remedy your failure within fourteen (14) business days of the date that we notify you of your failure; (ii) you fail to perform any other material obligation under this Agreement and you do not remedy your failure within five (5) business days of the date that we notify you of your failure in writing; or (iii) you cease doing business, have a liquidator, administrator, receiver and manager, controller or other like officer appointed over any or all of your assets, become insolvent, commit an act of bankruptcy or become the subject of any proceeding under any bankruptcy act, or its counterpart under the law of New Zealand or any territory outside of the jurisdiction of New Zealand.
- (b) If a charge to any nominated credit card, direct debit or other manner of payment is not honoured, then you will be liable for an administration fee as fairly determined by us from time to time in accordance with our actual administrative costs, without limiting our rights upon such default.
- (c) What are our rights after an event of default? If an Event of Default occurs, we may (but are not obliged to) immediately and without releasing you from any accrued obligations do one or more of the following (i) terminate this Agreement; (ii) invoice you for the balance of the charges due and payable by you during the original Hire Period, less any amounts we obtain from re-hiring the Equipment to a third party during the balance of what would otherwise have been the Hire Period; (iii) retake possession of the Equipment; and (iv) remedy any default that you commit under this Agreement (at your cost).
- (d) Our right to terminate for convenience: We are also entitled to terminate this Agreement at any time on giving 30 days' written notice. For the avoidance of doubt, where we terminate this Agreement pursuant to this clause 10(d), your obligation to pay Fees is limited to the amount of Fees payable up to the effective date of termination.
- (e) Your rights to use the Equipment cease. On termination of this Agreement you must immediately return the Equipment to us and pay us all charges owing under this Agreement, and any legal fees to recover possession of the Equipment. We will be entitled to treat any Equipment not returned at the end of an agreed Hire Period as stolen and report the matter to the Police for action.
- (f) Right to recover Equipment. In an Event of Default you irrevocably authorise us at your cost to enter upon the property where the Equipment is located for the purpose of removal of any Equipment hired to you, and in doing so you irrevocably authorise us at your cost to take possession of any property in, on or attached to the Equipment. You grant us a particular and general lien over any property removed from the Equipment as security for any amounts owed by you pursuant to this Agreement and authorize us to sell such property and apply the sale proceeds towards any amounts owed by you pursuant to this Agreement or alternatively If, in our reasonable opinion, any property removed is not saleable, fails to sell when offered for sale, may pose a health risk to staff or the public if handled, or are not of sufficient value to warrant the expense of attempting to sell, we may dispose of such property by any means.
- (g) Replacement of non-returned Equipment. If you do not return any Equipment within 14 days of the termination of this Agreement, and, acting reasonably, we do not consider exercising our rights in clause 10(f) is in our best



- interest, you must pay to us an amount equal to the replacement value as fairly specified by us and available on request.
- (h) Termination does not discharge your obligations. Termination of this Agreement will not relieve or discharge you from any obligations under this Agreement incurred prior to termination.
- (i) Your right to terminate for cause. You may immediately terminate this Agreement by written notice if:
 - (i) we are in material breach of this Agreement and the breach has not been remedied within five (5) business days of notice being received by us requiring the breach to be remedied; or
 - (ii) we are declared bankrupt or a liquidator, administrator, receiver and manager, controller or other like officer is appointed over any or all of our assets.
- (j) Your right to terminate for convenience. You are also entitled to terminate this Agreement at any time on 30 days' written notice. We may invoice you for the balance of the Fees due and payable by you during the original Hire Period. We will use reasonable efforts to re-hire the Equipment to a third party, less any amounts we obtain from re-hiring the Equipment to a third party during the balance of what would otherwise have been the Hire Period.

11) WARRANTIES

- (a) State of the Equipment. You acknowledge and agree that you: (i) have had the opportunity to inspect the Equipment prior to or upon its delivery to you; and (ii) you accept it in its current state.
- (b) Exclusion of warranties. To the full extent permitted by law, we exclude and are not liable for any condition or warranty (of any kind) which is not expressly set out in this Agreement.
- (c) Specific warranties excluded. Without limiting paragraph (b) above, we make no express or implied warranty in relation to: (i) the fitness of the Equipment for any particular purpose; (ii) the merchantability of the Equipment; or (iii) the description, state, quality or condition of the Equipment.
- (d) Limitation of Liability. You agree that if you suffer a loss (including economic loss), damage, cost, expense or claim howsoever arising as a result of the hiring or our maintenance and support of the Equipment including, without limitation, any defect in the Equipment, our liability to you is limited to the repair or replacement of the Equipment.
- (e) You expressly acknowledge that where you acquire or hold yourself out as acquiring the Equipment for business purposes, the provisions of the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 are excluded.
- (f) Application of clause 11. Nothing in this clause 11 limits the rights that you have under applicable laws, which may include the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 (where you may be a "consumer" for the purposes of that law). Please refer to clause 20 for further details.

12) PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITIES ACT

- (a) You authorise us to register a financing statement on the Personal Property Securities Register in respect of the Equipment. You grant us a security interest in any property inside the Equipment and any proceeds of such property as collateral for any amounts owed by you under this Agreement and authorize us to register a financing statement in respect of the property inside the Equipment and proceeds.
- (b) You must promptly execute any documents and do anything else required by us to ensure that the security interest over the Equipment, property inside the

- Equipment and their proceeds including providing any information we reasonably require to complete a financing statement or a financing change statement. You waive any right to receive a copy of a verification statement under the *Personal Property Securities Act 1999* ("PPSA").
- (c) In accordance with section 107 of the PPSA you agree that sections 114(1)(a), 116, 120(2), 121, 125, 126, 127, 129 and 131 of the PPSA will not apply.
- (d) You warrant and undertake that you have not granted, and will not grant, a security interest in the Equipment or any property inside the Equipment or their proceeds to any other person.

13) SUB-HIRING

- (a) You may only on-hire the Equipment to a third party with our prior written consent and provided the third party has signed an agreement directly with us in a form provided by us and the hire agreement ("sub-hire") includes express acknowledgement from the third party that:
 - a person other than you is the legal owner of the Equipment and that you have entered into an agreement to hire the Equipment from us;
 - the third party is aware the sub-hire will breach our security interest in the Equipment unless we consent to the sub-hire and they are bound by the terms of our consent;
 - (iii) the third party's rights in respect of the Equipment are expressly subject and subordinated to our rights;
 - (iv) if this Agreement with you terminates:
 - we may by notice to the third party terminate the sub-hire and the third party must return the Equipment to us, even if the third party may not be in breach or default of its obligations under the sub-hire; and
 - we may enter any premises where any Equipment is located to exercise our rights or your rights under the sub-hire including, if the need arises, the right to remove the Equipment.
 - (v) if you sub-hire Equipment in accordance with this clause 13:
 - you must do everything required to ensure that your security interest is and remains perfected by registration as a first priority purchase money security interest.
 - You hereby grant us a security interest over all sub-hires and chattel paper arising in respect of sub-hires to secure your obligations to us under this Agreement.
 - We may perfect any security interest held by us against any third party (including a third party who sub-hires the Equipment) in any manner we consider appropriate to protect our interest in the Equipment, the sub-hire and chattel paper.
 - If requested by us, you must provide us with all details as to the location of the Equipment and the identity of any person hiring Equipment under a sub-hire.

14) NOTICES

All notices must be given to the address shown in the Quote, or to such other address as may be designated in writing by either party to the other. Business day in this Agreement means any day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in New Zealand.

15) INDEMNITY

You indemnify and hold us harmless from all liabilities, losses damages, costs and expenses arising out of or in connection with any:



- failure by you to comply with your obligations under this Agreement:
- (ii) any claim for personal injury or death, and for loss of or damage to person or property, arising out of or incidental to the possession, hire, operation, control, use, storage, contents (including dangerous goods), delivery or return of the Equipment; (iii) any forfeiture, seizure, or impounding of, or claim of charge, lien or encumbrance on the Equipment or Carriage. This indemnity survives the termination of this Agreement.

16) NOT LIABLE

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we are not liable for any indirect, economic, special or consequential loss or damage of any nature, including, without limitation, any loss of business or revenue, loss of profits, loss of opportunity, loss of goodwill, anticipated savings or expenses, in connection with or arising out of this Agreement or the supply of the Equipment or Carriage.

17) YOU CANNOT ASSIGN YOUR RIGHTS

You must not assign this Agreement or part with possession of the Equipment to any other party without our prior written consent which will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

18) GENERAL

- (a) Binding: This Agreement binds the parties, their successors and assigns and is governed by the laws of New Zealand. The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of New Zealand.
- (b) Costs: Should it be necessary for us to incur legal and/or other expenses (including commercial agent and private enquiry fees) in enforcement of our rights under this Agreement or in obtaining or attempting to obtain payment of any amount due by you, you undertake to reimburse us on an indemnity basis the whole amount of such expenses and fees.
- (c) No Waiver of rights: No failure to exercise nor delay in exercising any right, power or remedy by us operate as a waiver
- (d) **Cumulative Rights**: Our rights under this Agreement are in addition to, and do not exclude, any right at common law, equity or any other agreement between you and us.
- (e) This Agreement overrides and excludes any terms and conditions imposed by you.
- (f) Taxes: You are responsible for the payment of any taxes and levies, duties or charges which arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, if any, stamp duty).
- (g) GST: (i) The prices shown for the Equipment in this Agreement do not include GST. (ii) If we become liable to pay GST in respect of the hire or supply of the Equipment, the hire fee payable under this Agreement will be increased by the amount of the GST payable by us in respect of that hire or supply (being GST on the increased price including the GST). (iii) The GST amount will be notified by us to you and must be paid by you to us in the same manner and at the same time as the rest of the hire fee. (iv)This clause is an essential term of this Agreement.
- (h) Further Assurances: You agree to execute and deliver any instruments and do such other actions as we request in connection with the enforcement of our rights under this Agreement.
- (i) Drawings provided are our property and are conditionally loaned to you and you agree not to reproduce them in whole or in part, nor make any use of them that has not been approved in writing by us.
- (j) You and we agree that if you are in business then we are both in trade and sections 9, 12A, 13 and 14(1) of the Fair Trading Act 1986 are excluded and will not apply.
- (k) **Privacy**: If you enter into this Agreement in a private capacity, you authorise the disclosure of personal information regarding your creditworthiness by any other

party to us and that this personal information may be used by us in deciding whether to sell Equipment and/or advance credit to you. You have the rights of access to and correction of personal information held by us subject to the provisions of the *Privacy Act 2020*.

19) CARRIAGE SERVICES

- (a) Where we or our subcontractors provide Carriage services for you, it is agreed to the fullest extent legally permitted that pursuant to the Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017 (CCLA), this agreement will be a contract for carriage at limited carrier's risk, we and our subcontractors are not liable for any amount in excess of the sum set out in section 259(2) of the CCLA and are not liable for any liability referred to in section 259(3)(b) or (c) of the CCLA.
- (b) As we and our subcontractors are not liable for any amount in excess of the sum set out in section 259(2) of the CCLA you will bear the loss for any amount in excess of this sum and are therefore recommended to arrange insurance for your goods.
- (c) You must not tender for carriage any dangerous, explosive, flammable, hazardous or damaging goods without presenting a full description of those goods.
- (d) We and our subcontractors are not liable for failure to deliver, delay in delivery of, or misdelivery of the Equipment or its contents, however caused.

20) CONSUMER GOODS

Where the Equipment is of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic, or household use or consumption then this clause will apply:

- (a) In clause 2(c) the words "without deduction, set off or counterclaim" will be deleted.
- (b) Clause 11 will not apply.
- (c) Clause 15 will not apply
- (d) Clause 16 will not apply and the following clause will apply instead: We are only responsible for losses suffered by you if the losses are a foreseeable consequence of our breach of this Agreement. We are not liable for any business losses suffered by you such as lost profits or business interruption.
- (e) Clause 17 will not apply and the following clause will apply instead: Neither of us may assign our rights under this Agreement without the other party's prior consent which will not be unreasonably withheld if it can be shown the assignee is reasonably capable of performing the assignor's obligations under this Agreement.
- (f) Clause 19(d) will not apply and the following clause will apply instead: We and our subcontractors will endeavour to deliver Equipment within any agreed timeframes, and will not be liable for failure to deliver, a delay in delivery of, or misdelivery of the Equipment or its contents, due to weather or other circumstances beyond our or our subcontractors' control. In this event we or our subcontractors will deliver as soon as reasonably possible.